
LOK SABRA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Tuesday, March 24, 1964/Chaitra 4,
1886 (Saka)

'The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

.oRAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Forest Resources

+
r Shri Visbram Prasad:

Shrl Sidheshwar Prasad:
I Shrl Hart Vislum Kamath:
I Shri M. Rampure:

·714. ~ Shri Koya:
I Shrl Imbichibava:
I Shrl A. K. Gopalan:
I Shl'l P. KlIAhan:
l Shrl Ram Harth Yadav:

Will the Minister of FOOd ud Api-
eulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have undertaken any project to compile a complete record of forest resources to plan the establishment of new wood-based industriel;

(b) whether Government have undertaken a pre-investment survey of forest resources for these 'Wood-based industrie!;

(C) when this survey will be completed; and

(d) whether any foreign ASsistance monetary or technical has also been accepted and, if 80, the name of the foreign country?
2640 (Ai) LSD-I.

7050

The MilUster 01 State In the Mia!5-
try of Food &ad Arrtculture (Dr. Ram SubhagSingh): (a) and (b). The Government of India has on hand a project entitled "Pre-investment Survey of Forest Resources", which aims at conducting pre-investment surveys of forest resources over areas aggregating about U,500 square miles.

(c) The SUl"'V'ey is expected to take about 3! Years for completion after it:
Is started.

Cd) Yes. From fue United Nations
Speci~ I fund.
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Shr! B. P. Chatterjee: According to our planners in the Third Plan we require 4'5 million tons of industrial wood annually which will increaae to 9'5 million tons by !975. This is mentioned in the Third Plan. We also require 60 million tons of fire wood, which is equal to 400 million tOllS of cow-dung which we burn annually, which will increase to 100 million tons annually by 1975. The difference from the present annual output
i. 80 very great. What the Minister proposes to do in the mater to meet all these requirements? How much>
he gets annually now and how much he expects to increase every year?

Mr. Speaker: Not so many questions in one supplementary.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Even now we are short of both timber and fuel wood. Weare importing good quality timber in large quantities from the neighbouring countries of Nepal and Burma. Regarding fuel wood, as the hon. Member himself hns stated, we are burning cow dung. All these needs are going to be tackled through various other sources. J n regard to fuel. power may also be utilis-C'd and is being utilisod in urban arC3.E.
So is the case in regard to timber etc. because concrete poles etc. are also·
being manufactured. But I do not wunt to depend on tl'>3t. It is precisely with a view to tackling timber and fuel wood requirements and to meet the increaSing demands that a new afforestation policy has been. launched and everywhere forests are. being replanted.
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Cost of Proda<rtlo. of Acrle1lltaral
CGmJuodltiea

+ if ~~ ~~: ;::;YaD DaII:

e715. Shri P. R. Chakra"Veril:
Shri S. N. ChaturTedI:
Shrl D. :I. Nalk:
Shri Bibhuti MJmra:

Will the Minister Of Food uel Apiculture be pleased to ~ate:

(a) whether any proposal for expanding the scope of cost of production studies to provide necessary data
:for detennining the minimum prices of agricultUral commodities ha! been finalised; and

(b) .,iJ so, the important teatures thereof?

TIle MInIster of State I.a the Mi.Istry of Food a.d Agriculture (Dr. Ram Sabhar SiDgb): (a) and (b). A proposal tor conducting. on an extended basis, fann manB~ent studies Which would provide, inter alia, infOrmation on C'OSt of produdion of principal crops is under consideration. Such inf01'lIlation is likely to be usefui tor the consideration o:f price policy n~
well as other related agricultur:i1 policies.

Shrl Shree Narayan Das: How long will it take the Government to (orne to a finaJ decision with regard to .his?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: When I said in the main reply that it is under consideration, it does not mean that we have not yet started the thing.
We have -already taken up this matter at the official level and farm management studies are being conducted.
Some report! ha'Vle also been published. Besides, we set up a committee under the chairmanship of the Secretary, Agriculture, and that committee is examining the whole question u to how best to study the cost of production of dilTerent crops and what type of new machinery should be set up.

Shrl Shree Narayaa Das: May I know whether the wlhole question is being dealt with by the Directorate of Economics and Statistics or whether the co-operation of other non-official
-bodies, like, the Institute Of Economic Growth and other organisations is being taken up by the Government in this matter?

Dr. Ram .subhac Singh: When we set up this committee-under the chairmanship of the Agriculture Secretary we invited the repre~entatives of the Statistics Division of the Planning Commission, Cabinet Secretariat as well as of the Agricultural Research Statistics Institute. It was our intention aloo to take the co-operation of other non-official bodie!, but .t that

